

No. 20-1641

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MARIETTA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL EMPLOYEE HEALTH
BENEFIT PLAN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVITA INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
KIDNEY CARE COUNCIL AND
RENAL HEALTHCARE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL E. BERN
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY EDDINGTON
JACQUELINE CARNEY
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
michael.bern@lw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Kidney Care Council
and Renal Healthcare Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE MEDICARE SECONDARY PAYER ACT ENVISIONS THAT PRIVATE INSURANCE AND MEDICARE WILL SHARE FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ESRD CARE.....	4
A. The ESRD Provisions Of The Medicare Secondary Payer Act	4
B. Congress Intended The MSPA's ESRD Provisions To Protect Medicare's Finances And Promote Patient Care.....	7
II. NONDISCRIMINATORY TREATMENT BY PRIVATE INSURERS IS CRUCIAL TO THE VIABILITY OF THE MSPA'S COMPROMISE.....	11
III. PETITIONERS' PLAN FAILS THE MSPA'S NONDISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENT.....	19
IV. PERMITTING GROUP HEALTH PLANS TO DISCRIMINATE AGAINST DIALYSIS RECIPIENTS WOULD UPEND THE STATUS QUO AND IMPOSE SUBSTANTIAL BURDENS ON THE MEDICARE TRUST FUND.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Petitioners Seek To Upend The Status Quo.....	24
B. If Petitioners Succeed In Upending The Status Quo, The Consequences For Patients, Providers, And The Medicare Fisc Will Be Dire	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bio-Medical Applications of Tennessee, Inc. v. Central States Southeast & Southwest Areas Health & Welfare Fund, 656 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2011)</i>	19
<i>DaVita Inc. v. Virginia Mason Memorial Hospital, 981 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2020)</i>	10
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 426-1(a)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. § 426-1(b)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(1)(A)(iv)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(1)(C)	3, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(1)(C)(i)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(1)(C)(ii).....	6, 10, 12, 18
Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329 (1972)	5, 20
Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357 (1981)	5, 6, 21, 25
Pub. L. No. 99-509, 100 Stat. 1874 (1986)	9
Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106 (1989).....	10, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 105-133, tit. IV, 111 Stat. 251 (1997).....	8
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 97-208 (1981) (Conf. Rep.).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997)	8
S. Rep. No. 97-139 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 99-146 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 42	30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
84 Fed. Reg. 60,648 (Nov. 8, 2019)	13
86 Fed. Reg. 24,140 (May 5, 2021)	14
Amwins, <i>Dialysis Management Solutions</i> , https://www.amwins.com/products/dialysis -management-solutions (last visited Jan. 24, 2022).....	30
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46655, <i>Medicare Advantage (MA) Coverage of End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) and Network Requirement Changes</i> (Jan. 11, 2021) https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/ pdf/R/R46655	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL33587, <i>Medicare Secondary Payer: Coordination of Benefits</i> (May 8, 2014), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/RL/RL33587/15	5, 6
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare costs at a glance</i> , https://www.medicare.gov/your-medicare-costs/medicare-costs-at-a-glance (last visited Jan. 25, 2022)	14
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>When can I buy Medigap?</i> , https://www.medicare.gov/supplements-other-insurance/when-can-i-buy-medigap (last visited Jan. 24, 2022)	15
DaVita Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 12, 2021) https://app.quotemedia.com/data/download Filing?webmasterId=101533&ref=115629422&type=PDF&symbol=DVA&companyName=DaVita+Inc.&formType=10-K&dateFiled=2021-02-12&CK=927066	11, 12, 14
DialysisPPO Cost Containment, <i>Proven Performance</i> , https://dialysisppo.com/proven-performance.html (last visited Jan. 24, 2022)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DialysisPPO Cost Containment, <i>Unique Patented Solution</i> , http://dialysisppo.com/patented-protection.html (last visited Jan. 25, 2022)	30
Paul W. Eggers, <i>Trends in Medicare Reimbursement for End-Stage Renal Disease: 1974-1979</i> , 6 Health Care Financing Rev. 31 (1984)	5
Fresenius Form 6-K (July 30, 2019), https://www.freseniusmedicalcare.com/en/investors/publications-archive	13
Fresenius Kidney Care, <i>In-Network for dialysis services with major insurance providers</i> , https://www.freseniuskidneycare.com/tools-and-resources/insurance-patient-ed-handout.pdf (last visited Jan. 24, 2022)	26
Fresenius Medical Care AG & Co. KGaA, Annual Report (Form 20-F) (Feb. 23, 2021), https://www.freseniusmedicalcare.com/fileadmin/data/com/pdf/investors/Hauptversammlung/2021/20F_2020.pdf	12, 15
J&K Consultants, <i>Putting Employers First in Health Benefits Management</i> , http://www.jandkcons.com/ (last visited Jan. 24, 2022)	29
John A. Kellum et al., <i>Recovery after Acute Kidney Injury</i> , 195 Am. J. Respiratory & Critical Care Med. 784 (2017)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kaiser Family Found., Medicaid-to-Medicare Fee Index, https://www.kff.org/medicaid/state-indicator/medicaid-to-medicare-fee-index (last visited Jan. 24, 2022)	15
Katherine Keisler-Starkey & Lisa N. Bunch, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2020</i> (Sept. 14, 2021), https://www.census.gov/library/publications/2021/demo/p60-274.html	11
Eric Lopez et al., Kaiser Family Found., <i>How Much More Than Medicare Do Private Insurers Pay? A Review of the Literature</i> (Apr. 15, 2020), https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue-brief/how-much-more-than-medicare-do-private-insurers-pay-a-review-of-the-literature/	16, 26
Harold D. Miller, Ctr. for Healthcare Quality and Payment Reform, <i>Saving Rural Hospitals and Sustaining Rural Healthcare</i> (Sept. 2020), https://chqpr.org/downloads/Saving_Rural_Hospitals.pdf (last visited Jan. 25, 2022)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
MedBen Blog, <i>Costly Dialysis Legislation Should Spark Plan Language Change</i> (Aug. 24, 2018), https://web.archive.org/web/20200926213855/http://blog.medben.com/index.php/house-bill-provision-could-be?blog=2 (last visited Jan. 24, 2022)	27, 30
MedBen, <i>Network Directories</i> (Apr. 11, 2021), https://web.archive.org/web/20210411215153/http://www.medben.com/resources/networks/ (last visited Jan. 24, 2022)	27
Nat'l Kidney Found., <i>Acute Kidney Injury (AKI)</i> , https://www.kidney.org/atoz/content/AcuteKidneyInjury (last visited Jan. 25, 2022)	23
Nat'l Kidney Found., <i>Dialysis</i> , https://www.kidney.org/atoz/content/dialysisinfo (last visited Jan. 24, 2022).....	22
Phia Group, <i>The Cost-Containment Carve-Out Compliance Conundrum</i> (Mar. 8, 2017), https://www.phigroup.com/Media/Posts/the-cost-containment-carve-out-compliance-conundrum;	30
Nancy Ray & Andy Johnson, Medicare Payment Advisory Commission, <i>Assessing payment adequacy and updating payments: Outpatient dialysis services</i> (Dec. 9, 2021), https://www.medpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/09/Dialysis-update-MedPAC-Dec-2021.pdf	13, 16, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Renalogic, <i>Contain Dialysis Costs and Prevent Chronic Kidney Disease Risks</i> , https://renalogic.com (last visited Jan. 21, 2022)	28
Smart Brief, <i>How Health Plans Can Avoid and Contain Spiking Dialysis Costs</i> (Aug. 23, 2018), https://www.smartbrief.com/original/2018/08/how-health-plans-can-avoid-and-contain-spiking-dialysis-costs	28
Stealth Partner Group, <i>Dialysis Carve Out Program</i> , https://www.stealthpartnergroup.com/products-services/costcontainment/dialysiscarveoutprogram (last visited Jan. 24, 2022)	28
United States Renal Data System, <i>2020 Annual Data Report: Chronic Kidney Disease</i> (2020), https://adr.usrds.org/2020/chronic-kidney-disease/5-acute-kidney-injury	22
United States Renal Data System, National Institutes of Health, ch. 1, <i>2021 Annual Data Report: End Stage Renal Disease</i> (2021), https://adr.usrds.org/2021/end-stage-renal-disease/1-incidence-prevalence-patient-characteristics-and-treatment-modalities (last visited Jan. 23, 2022)	7, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
United States Renal Data System, National Institutes of Health, ch. 9, <i>2021 Annual Data Report: End Stage Renal Disease</i> (2021), https://adr.usrds.org/2021/end- stage-renal-disease/9-healthcare- expenditures-for-persons-with-esrd (last visited Jan. 23, 2022)	5, 7, 8, 12, 25
